

Court No. - 40

Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 339 of 2024

Appellant :- M/S Durga Rice And Dall Mills And 4 Others

Respondent :- Shri Ram Avtar 2and Another

Counsel for Appellant :- Kartikeya Saran,Ujjawal Satsangi,Veerendra Kumar Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- Ashok Kumar Lal,Maneesh Mehrotra,Shreya Gupta

Hon'ble Shekhar B. Saraf,J.

Hon'ble Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava,J.

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants in Special Appeal No.339 of 2024 seeks time in the matter on the ground that her senior is not present in the Court today.

2. It is to be noted that by earlier order, directions have been given to the parties to file their notes of argument by 18.4.2025 and the matter was fixed today for hearing.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants in Special Appeal No.339 of 2024 and learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents have filed their notes of argument, but no notes of argument has yet been filed on behalf of the appellants in Special Appeal No.376 of 2024.

4. In light of the same, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants in Special Appeal No.376 of 2024 is directed to file their notes of argument by 6.5.2025, with an advance copy thereof to be provided to Ms Shreya Gupta, learned counsel for respondent no.1.

5. Though learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants in Special Appeal No.339 of 2024 has filed the notes of argument but the same is not served upon the respondents, she is directed to serve a copy thereof by tomorrow upon Ms Shreya Gupta, learned counsel for respondent no.1.

6. Fix this matter on **8.5.2025 at 2:00 pm.**

7. We make it clear that no adjournment shall be granted on that date.

8. Subsisting interim order to continue till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 30.4.2025-RKK/-

(Dr Y K Srivastava, J)

(Shekhar B Saraf, J)